
 

                                                                                                                             Page 1 of 3 
   

If you have any queries, complaints, or require a debrief with regard to the above information, please email to tender@finance.gov.mv 

National Tender 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Republic of Maldives  

 

 

    

Procurement Number: TES/2022/G-015 Market Approach: International Competitive Bidding (ICB) 
Procurement Name: Procurement of Outer Island Waste Collection and Integrated 

Solid Waste Management collection (ISWMC) Equipment – 2 Lots 
Lot 1: Dump trucks with lifting tailgate, Roll-on/Roll off 
containers, mobile bin tippers 
Lot 2: Waste collection bins, baler for plastic and aluminum cans 

Invitation Reference number: (IUL)13-K/13/2022/331 

Agency: Ministry of Environment, Climate Change and Technology Invitation released on: 26th October 2022 

Funded by: Asian Development Bank (ADB) Number of parties registered: 9 (Both Lots) 

Procurement Category: Goods Bid opening held on: 08th January 2023 

Procurement Method: ADB’s Single Stage: One Envelope bidding procedure Number of bids received: Lot 1: 7 
Lot 2: 6 

Procurement Description: Procurement of Outer Island Waste Collection and Integrated Solid Waste Management collection (ISWMC) Equipment – 2 Lots 

 

LOT 1: Dump trucks with lifting tailgate, Roll-on/Roll off containers, mobile bin tippers 

 

 

 Name of Bidders Readout Price Corrected Price Duration Pass/Fail Remarks 

1. 
JV Zhejiang Elec Barrel Co. 
Ltd and Hubei Runli Special 
Purpose Vehicle Co. Ltd 

USD 758,715.00 USD 758,715.00 10 Months Fail 
Bidder does not meet preliminary evaluation of completeness 

of bids. 

2. Unit Export Limited USD 1,557,411.34 USD 1,075,779.24 10 Months Fail Bidder does not meet preliminary evaluation of completeness 
of bids. 

3. Hyva (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd USD 1,655,567.41 USD 1,177,888.35 10 Months Fail 
Bidder does not meet preliminary evaluation of completeness 

of bids. 

4. 
JV Raf-Ojakh LLC and Hubei 
Suny Automobile and 
Machinery Ltd 

USD 1,190,000.00 USD 1,190,000.00 10 Months Pass AWARDED. 

5. 
Senok Trade Combine Pvt 
Ltd 

USD 2,365,643.45 USD 1,974,294.45 10 Months Fail Bidder does not meet Experience requirement. 

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT AWARD 

Project Summary 

Evaluation Summary 



 

                                                                                                                             Page 2 of 3 
   

If you have any queries, complaints, or require a debrief with regard to the above information, please email to tender@finance.gov.mv 

6. 
Hovael Holdings (Private) 
Limited USD 2,997,996.00 USD 2,997,996.00 10 Months Fail Bidder does not meet Experience requirement. 

7. 
Diesel & Motor Engineering 
Plc 

USD 4,499,366.00 USD 3,385,050.00 10 Months Fail Bidder does not meet Eligibility requirement. 

 

Selection based on:  Substantially responsive bidder. 

 

 

 

 

Awarded Party: JV Raf-Ojakh LLC and Hubei Suny Automobile and Machinery Ltd 

Awarded Amount: USD 1,190,000.00 

Awarded Duration: 10 Months 

Awarded Date: 30th April 2023 

Awarding Authority: National Tender Board 

 

 

 

  

Award Summary 



 

                                                                                                                             Page 3 of 3 
   

If you have any queries, complaints, or require a debrief with regard to the above information, please email to tender@finance.gov.mv 

LOT 2: Waste collection bins, baler for plastic and aluminum cans 

 

 

 Name of Bidders Readout Price Corrected Price Duration Pass/Fail Remarks 

1. 
JV Zhejiang Elec Barrel Co. 
Ltd and Zhejiang Longbang 
Plastic Industry Co., Ltd 

USD 295,554.35 USD 295,554.35 9 Months Fail 
Bidder does not meet preliminary evaluation of completeness 

of bids. 

2. 
JV Raf-Ojakh LLC and Hubei 
Suny Automobile and 
Machinery Ltd 

USD 350,000.00 USD 350,000.00 9 Months Pass AWARDED. 

3. 
Senok Trade Combine Pvt 
Ltd 

USD 2,365,643.45 USD 391,349.00 9 Months Fail Bidder does not meet Technical requirement. 

4. Hyva (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd USD 1,655,567.41 USD 477,679.06 9 Months Fail 
Bidder does not meet preliminary evaluation of completeness 

of bids. 

5. Unit Export Limited USD 1,557,411.34 USD 481,632.10 9 Months Fail 
Bidder does not meet preliminary evaluation of completeness 

of bids. 

6. 
Diesel & Motor Engineering 
Plc 

USD 4,499,366.00 USD 1,114,316.00 9 Months Fail Bidder does not meet Technical requirement. 

 

Selection based on:  Substantially responsive bidder. 

 

 

 

 

Awarded Party: JV Raf-Ojakh LLC and Hubei Suny Automobile and Machinery Ltd 

Awarded Amount: USD 350,000.00 

Awarded Duration: 9 Months 

Awarded Date: 30th April 2023 

Awarding Authority: National Tender Board 

 

Evaluation Summary 

Award Summary 


